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TC ANNUAL REPORTING FORM 

 

IMS Technical Committee 

TC-4 High Frequency Measurement and Connector 

 

Reporting period  

Starting date (dd/mm/yy) Ending date (dd/mm/yy) Date of submission (dd/mm/yy) 

01/01/24 31/12/24 15/02/25 

 

Website Not available Last update (mm/yy)  

 

TC Chair or co-Chairs  

First Name Second 
Name 

Family Name Affiliation 
/Address 

Membership 
number 

Phone e-mail address Date of 
election 

Brian Yeou Song Lee Liberty Test 
Equipment 

 1-510-299-
1045 

brian_ys_lee@yahoo.com Chair 

Francesco  Picariello University of 
Sannio 

93293621  fpicariello@unisannio.it Vice-chair 
(10/08/2024) 

 

Secretary  (check the right box)  Present  Not Present 

First Name Second 
Name 

Family Name Affiliation 
/Address 

Membership 
number 

Phone e-mail address Date of 
election 

        

 

TC Membership list(*) 

First Name Secon
d 
Name 

Family 
Name 

Affiliation 
/Address 

Membershi
p number 

Phon
e 

e-mail address TC 
assignmen
ts (joining 
year) 

Egor  Alekseev Aeroflex   egor.alekseev2@gmail.com  

Lai King  Anna Tee Self Employed   laikingt@gmail.com  

Debaprasad  Barad Astra Microwave 
Products Ltd. 

  debap@ieee.org  

David  Baron dB-emf   d.baron@ieee.org  

Mirella  Casallo-
Torres 

Instituto de 
Telecomunicacion

es 

  mirellac17@gmail.com  

X 
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Andrea  Cataldo University of 
Salento 

  andrea.cataldo@unisalento.it  

Pai-Yen  Chen University of 
Illinois at Chicago 

  pychen@uic.edu  

Danila  Chernetsov INDEPENDENT   listdansp@mail.ru  

Jeffrey  Chin Wyle Laboratories   jeffrey.chin@ieee.org  

Euclides  Chuma IEEE member / 
Self Employed 

  euclides.chuma@ieee.org  

Joseph  Collura    collura@seapenguin.net  

Peiman  Dadkhah NuGrid power 
Corp. 

  peimand@ieee.org  

Oleksandr  Deviataikin Infostore   adevyataykin@gmail.com  

Christopher  Faust CONSULTANT   c.faust@sympatico.ca  

Rodolfo  Fiorini Politecnico di 
Milano 

  rodolfo.fiorini@polimi.it  

Jose 
Alejandro 

 Galaviz-
Aguilar 

Tecnologico de 
Monterrey 

  jagalaviz@outlook.com  

Chris  Gorringe EADS   chris.gorringe@spherea.co.uk  

Robert  Graham Sandia National 
Laboratories 

  rmgraha@sandia.gov  

Randall  Groves Grant County 
Public Utility 

District 

  r.groves@ieee.org  

Adolfo  Gutierrez uBricks Research   gutiea@gmail.com  

Edward  Hare ARRL, the national 
association for 
Amateur Radio 

  w1rfi@arrl.org  

Marian  Hargis Delphi 
Corporation 

  mchargis@gmail.com  

Timothy  Harrington U.S. Federal 
Communications 

Commission 

  teharrington@aol.com  

Kevin  Hight IEEE 
Electromagnetic 

Compatibility 
Society (EMC) 

  kevin@hightecconsulting.com  

Richard  Hochberg Computer 
Sciences 

Corporation 

  rhochberg@ieee.org  

Werner  Hoelzl ams-OSRAM AG   w.hoelzl@ieee.org  

William  Howe Electric Power 
Research 

Institute, Inc. 
(EPRI) 

  bhowe@bhowe.com  

yin  hu Lenovo Group 
Limited 

  736116560@qq.com  

Wayne  Hunter Agilent 
Technologies, Inc. 

  w_a_hunter@yahoo.com  

David  James CONSULTANT   dvj@alum.mit.edu  

Michael  Janezic National Institute 
of Standards and 

Technology 

  mjanezic@msn.com  
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Bing  Ji University of 
Leicester 

  bing.ji@leicester.ac.uk  

Shenhui  Jing Southeast 
University, China 

  look@seu.edu.cn  

Efthymios  Karabetsos Greek Atomic 
Energy 

Commission 
(GAEC) 

  thkarabe@eeae.gr  

Ronald David  Kollman IEEE Standards 
Association 

Member 

  ron_kollman@yahoo.com  

Solomon  Lee    solomonlee@ieee.org  

Dennis  Lewis Boeing Company   dennis.m.lewis@ieee.org  

Yongfu  Li Shanghai Jiao 
Tong University 

  yongfu.li@sjtu.edu.cn  

Greg  Luri    gluri@sbcglobal.net  

Ahmad  Mahinfallah Cisco Systems, 
Inc. 

  ofallah@juniper.net  

SHUBHANKA
R 

 MAJUMDAR National Institute 
of Technology 

Meghalaya 

  shubuit@gmail.com  

Scott  Misha U.S. Army   misha@misha.net  

William  Mitchell Medtronic, Inc.   wjmitchell@ieee.org  

Michael  Munroe IEEE - Institute of 
Electrical and 

Electronics 
Engineers 

  mmunroe@gmail.com  

Michael  Newman CSI Engineers   miken@csitele.com  

Nikoi  Nikoi    n.nikoi@ieee.org  

SUMANTH S  P BMS College of 
Engineering 

  sumanthsp.ml19@bmsce.ac.in  

Donald  Parker Alabama Power 
Company 

  d.m.parker@ieee.org  

Ulrich  Pohl DRS Technologies, 
Inc 

  uli_135@yahoo.de  

Patty  Polpattana AECOM   panisa_pp@hotmail.com  

Subburajan  Ponnuswam
y 

Centramind Inc   subburajan@gmail.com  

Jose  Puthenkula
m 

Intel   puthenkulam@yahoo.com  

Shiva  Rai Defence Research 
Development 
Organisation 

  shivasrai@gmail.com  

Lenin  Raja EMC Test & 
Training Center 

  dr.lenin@ieee.org  

R K  Rannow IEEE/SELF   pi-boson@ieee.org  

Robert  Rassa    boyrcr@aol.com  

Nick  Ridler National Physical 
Laboratory 

  nick.ridler@npl.co.uk  

Markus  Riederer U.S. Government   markus.riederer@astra.admin.ch  
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Zoltan  Roman General Electric 
Company (GE) 

  zoltan.roman@ge.com  

Werner  Schaefer Cisco Systems, 
Inc. 

  wernerschaefer@comcast.net  

Jeffrey  Schiffer Intel   jeffs@jscommunications.com  

Jack  Sherman Motorola Mobility   j.sherman@ieee.org  

Gil  Shultz Retired   gil@northville.ws  

Roger  Sowada Lockheed Martin 
Corporation 

  rjsowada@ieee.org  

Nagu  Srinivas UTILX Corporation   nagusrinivas@ieee.org  

Walter  Struppler Rohde & Schwarz   walter.struppler@yahoo.de  

Aravinth  Subramania
m 

The ePlane 
company 

  aravinth.iitm@gmail.com  

anfu  sun 2   anfu75@gmail.com  

Sasidhar  Tadanki Canon Medical 
research USA 

  stadanki@ieee.org  

Mark  Tillinghast Symantec 
Corporation 

  mark_till@att.net  

Jonathan  Tucker Keithley 
Instruments, Inc. 

  jon.tucker@keithley.com  

Jan  Verspecht Keysight 
Technologies Inc 

  jan_verspecht@keysight.com  

William  Ward IEEE - Institute of 
Electrical and 

Electronics 
Engineers 

  denniswd@gmail.com  

Karl  Weber Beckhoff 
Automation 

  karl.weber@online.de  

Bruce  Youmans Raytheon 
Company 

  youmans@cox.net  

Nicholas  Zagrodnik We-Energies   nicholas.zagrodnik@wecenergygroup.
com 

 

 

TC mission – field of expertise (max. 1000 char. Including spaces) 

TC-4 aims to advance high-frequency measurement techniques by promoting standardization, innovation, 
and collaboration within the instrumentation, measurement, and industry community. It seeks to improve 
the accuracy, reliability, and efficiency of measurement methods through research, education, and industry 
engagement. The committee focuses on developing, promoting, and supporting standards for specifying 
and characterizing the performance of high-frequency devices and instrumentation. Key areas of focus 
include power measurement, RF and microwave technologies, spectrum analysis, phase noise, and 
modulation domains. TC-4 disseminates best practices through workshops, technical papers, and 
educational initiatives. It also maintains active partnerships with other IEEE societies, technical committees, 
and industry groups to drive progress in high-frequency measurement. 

 

TC meetings in the reporting period(*) 

Date 
(dd/mm/yy) 

Online / 
Face2Face 

Attendance 
(number) 

                                   Information sent within 4 months to (Yes/No)                                                                                      
TC Members         Chair of TSAC       IM Magazine                 Other (specify) 
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Minutes of the yearly meeting (separate file)1: No 

 

Participation in Society sponsored Events (Conferences, Symposia, Workshops) (*) 

Name of the Event Starting 
date (event) 
(dd/mm/yy) 

Ending date 
(event) 
(dd/mm/yy) 

Date 
Partecipation 
(dd/mm/yy) 

                                   Type of participation (Yes/No)         

Sponsorship  Session     Tutorial               Other (specify) 2 

        

        

        

 

 

Involvement in standard development(*) 

Standard Working 
Group  

Revision Activity in the reporting 
period, including dates 

Notes, attendance 

IEEE Standard 1765-2022 P1765 Revision Revision to IEEE Standard 
1765-2022 

Sponsoring Society and Committee: IEEE 
Microwave Theory and Techniques 
Society/Standards Committee (MTT-S/SC) 

Co-Sponsoring Society and Committee: IEEE 
Instrumentation and Measurement Society/ 
TC4 – High Frequency Measurement 
(IM/HFM) 

Working Group Chair: Paritosh Manurkar, 
mail: paritosh.manurkar@colorado.edu 

IEEE 287.1: 2021  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Standard for Precision Coaxial 
Connectors at RF, Microwave, and Millimeter-
Wave Frequencies--Part 1: General 
Requirements, Definitions, and Detailed 
Specifications 

IEEE 287.2:2021  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Recommended Practice For Precision 
Coaxial Connectors At RF, Microwave, And 
Millimeter-Wave Frequencies--Part 2: Test 
Procedures 

IEEE 287.3: 2021  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Recommended Practice for Precision 
Coaxial Connectors at RF, Microwave, and 
Millimeter-wave Frequencies-Part 3: 

 
1 Yes/No, date of the yearly meeting;  
2 For example, Involvement in reviewing papers (and indicate approximate number of paper reviews for the listed event) 
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Connector Effects, Uncertainty Specifications, 
and Recommendations for Performance 

IEEE 1770:2021  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Recommended Practice for the Usage of 
Terms Commonly Employed in the Field of 
Large-Signal Vector Network Analysis 

IEEE 1785.1-2012  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Standard for Rectangular Metallic 
Waveguides and Their Interfaces for 
Frequencies of 110 GHz and Above--Part 1: 
Frequency Bands and Waveguide Dimensions 

IEEE 1785.2-2016  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Standard for Rectangular Metallic 
Waveguides and Their Interfaces for 
Frequencies of 110 GHz and Above–Part 2: 
Waveguide Interfaces 

IEEE 1785.3-2016  Maintenance Maintenance IEEE Recommended Practice for Rectangular 
Metallic Waveguides and Their Interfaces for 
Frequencies of 110 GHz and Above–Part 3: 
Recommendations for Performance and 
Uncertainty Specifications 

 

Participation in the development of Society Educational Programs(*)  

Program name Involvement of 
chapters and sections 

Activity in the reporting period, including dates Notes, attendance 

    

    

    

 

Other Activities (tutorials, teaching, career, cooperation, publications, joint activity with chapters or 
sections) (*) 

Type of activity Starting date 
(dd/mm/yy) 

Ending date 
(dd/mm/yy) 

Activity in the reporting period Notes, attendance 

Joint activities with TC-10   Webinar and Online meetings  

Liaison with the MTT TC-3   Online meetings  

Liaison with ARFTG   Online meetings  

 

Recommended candidates(*)  

Type (ADCOM, 
Fellow, Award 
–specify-) 

First Name Second 
Name 

Family 
Name 

Affiliation 
/Address 

                                           Motivation 
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TC operating Plan: near-term plans for the upcoming year, including scheduled meetings, activities, and 
so on (max. 1000 char. Including spaces) 

In the upcoming year, TC-4 will continue its work on the P1765 Modulated Signal Measurement Uncertainty 
Working Group, contributing to the development of standards in high-frequency measurement. TC-4 
proposes increasing its annual meetings to at least two to enhance engagement and dissemination. Future 
initiatives may include a webinar series by young researchers on emerging topics and a webinar led by 
senior experts, specifically aimed at recruiting young researchers to participate in the working group and 
standardization efforts. Additionally, the creation of a website is planned to provide updated information 
on past and ongoing activities. TC-4 also aims to organize special sessions at conferences and strengthen 
collaborations with TC-10, MTT TC-3 Microwave Measurements Committee, and ARFTG. 

 

TC operating plan: long term vision from 2-5 years out, based on IMS Strategic Plan, including areas of 
strength , areas for improvement, how is the subject area going to change, planned actions for lifting 
achievement  succession plans etc. (max. 1000 char. Including spaces) 

Over the next 2-5 years, TC-4 will expand its role in high-frequency measurement by strengthening 
standardization, collaboration, and education. Key objectives include: 

• Advancing P1765 and exploring new standards in RF & microwave, spectrum analysis, and phase 
noise measurement. 

• Enhancing collaboration with TC-10, MTT TC-3, and ARFTG, while increasing industry involvement 
through IMS-sponsored conferences, industry sessions, and workshops. 

• Improving dissemination via a dedicated website, structured webinars, and special conference 
sessions. 

• Strengthening succession planning by engaging young researchers in leadership and fostering 
mentorship programs. 

Aligned with the IMS Strategic Plan, TC-4 will prioritize education, innovation, and industry collaboration to 
ensure long-term impact. 

 

TC convergence, synergy, cooperation with other TC, from I&M or other societies (max. 1000 char. 
Including spaces) 

TC-4 will strengthen cooperation and synergy with other I&M Technical Committees (TCs) and external 
societies to enhance knowledge exchange and standardization efforts. Ongoing collaborations with TC-10, 
MTT TC-3 (Microwave Measurements Committee), and ARFTG will be expanded through joint workshops, 
special sessions, and shared initiatives in high-frequency measurement. Future efforts will focus on 
coordinating with other TCs to address cross-disciplinary challenges, such as integrating high-frequency 
measurement techniques with metrology, signal processing, and emerging RF applications. TC-4 also aims 
to engage with industry representatives and standardization bodies to ensure alignment with real-world 
needs. By fostering these connections, TC-4 will promote interdisciplinary advancements, strengthen its 
impact on IEEE standards development, and contribute to the broader I&M and RF measurement 
communities. 
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Comments/Suggestions (max. 1000 char. Including spaces) 

No comments 

 


